



Dojo Equipe Bologna – Via Fioravanti 18, 40129 Bologna Tel/Fax: 051366832 – e-mail: info@dojoequipe.it C.F.92031310375 – P.IVA 04332520370



# CARLO SMIRAGLIA TROPHY - Sunday 04th of May 2025

## 3rd NATIONAL GRAN PRIX JUDO VETERANS 2025

Individual competition for men and women, for "Veteran" categories (from 1958 to 1993) currently affiliated to FIJLKAM or EPS. Reserved for people having at least the 5 th kyu (yellow belt) and having valid competitive medical certificate.

Age division (based on IJF's): M1 to M8 (1994-1959) and F1 to F8 (1994-1959)

Female weight categories: -48 -52 -57 -63 -70 -78 +78 Male weight categories: -60 -66 -73 -81 -90 -100 +100

The competition will take place on 2/3 tatami's according to the number of participants.

For any other information: PAAF 2024 appendice C Art. 10, Art. 11 and Art. 12

## Competition mode

6 and more entries: double repechage.

5 or less entries: round robin.

2 entries: best of two contests, if 1-1 the third contest will decide.

In case the number of participants in a category is not sufficient, (age and/or weight) categories will be combined.

#### Fight duration:

- 3 minutes and Golden Score without limit (Cat. M1/F1 → M6/F6)
- 2.5 minutes and 1 minute Golden Score (Cat. M7/F7 e M8/F8)

It's necessary to compete wearing white judogi with white belt (first called) and red belt (second called).

PAAF 2024/2025 FIJLKAM – appendice C; Artt. 10-12 for other informations.

## Registration and payment methods

Competition entry fee: 25€ per athlete.

Payment through bank transfer:

Name: Dojo Equipe Bologna ASD IBAN: IT93E0306902505100000002574

**Reason**: TROFEO SMIRAGLIA specifying the club or the representation and the number of participants or, in case of single registration Name and Surname of the athlete.

Every participant, delegates and coaches, in order to get the registration have to send an e-mail **both** to:

- o <u>atletiinrete@gmail.com</u>
- fijlkam.judo.master@gmail.com

In order to register send us in attach a copy of the bank transfer and all these informations of the athletes participating:

- Name and Surname
- Club Nation
- Date of Birth



- Weight category
- Belt's Kyu or Dan
- Gender

By no later than 23:59 of friday 2<sup>nd</sup> maggio 2025.

Obligation of cancellation by writing an email to both:

- o <u>atletiinrete@gmail.com</u>
- fijlkam.judo.master@gmail.com

In case of non-attendance for reasons not attributable to the organizer, the fees will NOT be refunded.

For any communication and information:

- +393337690122 Fabio
- +393284114209 Fabio

#### TIME TABLE

Saturday 03/05 – In Gym Hall "Palestra Fantoni" (Dojo Equipe Bologna) located in Via Fioravanti 18 - Bologna

- Accreditation (only cancellations and weight categories' changing): from 18:00 to 19:00
- Weigh in: from 18:00 to 19:00
- Draw: from 19:00

Sunday 04/05 –In "Centro Sportivo Record" – located in Via del Pilastro 8 - Bologna

Weigh in: from 9:00 to 9:30Starting competition: 10:00

#### **PLACE**

Accreditation Saturday 3rd of May: in Palestra Fantoni (Dojo Equipe Bologna) located in Via Fioravanti 18 - Bologna

Weigh and competition 4th of May: in Centro Sportivo Record - located in Via del Pilastro 8 - Bologna

## **TRANSPORTS**

**BY CAR:** For those coming from the north via the A1, take the Fiera exit, then follow the ring road towards Rimini and take exit 9 or 10. For those coming from the south via the A1, take the Casalecchio exit, then exit 9 or 10 on the ring road. For those coming from the south via the A14, take the San Lazzaro exit, follow the ring road towards Milan, and take exit 10.

**BY LOCAL TRANSPORT**: to Central Station of Bologna and then bus Tper N.11/ 21/ 25/ 27 to bus' stop "Palestra Record"

BY PLANE: Airport Marconi (BLQ)

Take the People Mover (Marconi Express) to Stazione Centrale Bologna Then Bus Tper N. 11/21/25/27 to bus' stop "Palestra Record"

The Dojo Equipe Bologna ASD declines all responsibility for any damage to people, things, athletes, competition officials or third parties that may arise from the event or as a consequence of it, before, during and after the event, reserving the right to make of the competition and for the purposes of the best success of the event, any changes to this program, which is considered accepted by registering for the same.

The competition will follow international regulations and rules by F.I.J.L.K.A.M and IJF

According to the privacy law set by European Regulation UE 2016/679, the registered athletes allow Dojo Equipe Bologna ASD and FIJLKAM to use their personal data related the competition.

